## ORD-37

## ORDINANCE NO.

2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING SECTION 3.48.010
OF THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO SETTLEMENT AUTHORITY

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 3.48.010 is hereby amended to read as follows:

3.48.010 City attorney authority.

Except as set forth below, the City Attorney is authorized to settle

or compromise any claim or litigation, against the City or any officer, agent or employee thereof, without prior consent of the City Council, in an amount not to exceed five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) as to any single person, firm or corporation. With regard to workers' compensation claims, the City Attorney is authorized to settle or compromise any claim or litigation without the prior consent of the City Council in an amount not to exceed fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) as to any single person, firm or corporation. The City Attorney is authorized to settle or compromise any claim of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) or less that the City has against

Telephone (562) 570-

connection with any settlement. Payment or settlement of all other claims shall be pursuant to authority granted by the City Council, and the City Attorney shall notify the City Council of any claims of five thousand dollars

other persons. The City Attorney is also authorized to execute and deliver

to said other persons any instrument in writing necessary or advisable in

(\$5,000.00) or less which are paid or compromised pursuant to the

authority provided in this Section.

Kobert E. Shannon
City Attorney of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Boulevard
Long Beach, California 90802-4664
Telephone (562) 570-2200

28

#06-06349

Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the 1 City Council and cause it to be posted in three conspicuous places in the City of Long 2 Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first day after it is approved by the Mayor. 3 4 5 I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2007, by 6 7 the following vote: 8 Councilmembers: Ayes: 9 10 11 12 Noes: Councilmembers: 13 14 Absent: Councilmembers: 15 16 17 City Clerk 18 19 Approved: (Date) (Mayor) 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 HAM:fl 27 L:\APPS\CtyLaw32\WPDOCS\D006\P005\00097616.WPD